administrative fine equivalent to five (5) times the value of the catch or the 
amount indicated.b~low, whichever is higher; 

a) Two million pesos (P2,000,000.00) to Nine million pesos 
(P9,000,000.00) for small-scale commercial fishing; 

b) Ten million pesos (Pl0,000,000.00) to fifteen million pesos 
(P15,000,000.00) for medium-scale commercial fishing; and 

c) Sixteen million pesos (P16,000,000.00) to Twenty million pesos 
(P20,000,000.00) for large-scale commercial fishing vessels less than 
seven hundred fifty (750) gross tons, and Twenty-five million pesos 
(P25,000,000.00) to Forty-five million pesos (P45,000,000.00) for large­
scale commercial fishing vessels seven hundred fifty (750) gross tons or 
more. Upon conviction by a court oflaw, the three (3) highest officers of 
the commercial fishing vessel shall suffer the penalty of imprisonment 
of s ix (6) months and a fine of equivalent to twice the amount of the

[...]

a) Two million r11·,.os (P2.000,000.00) ll> Nine mllllori pesos 
(P9.000,COO.OO) for small·scale commercial flshlng; 

bJ 

c) 

Ten mil Ion JlC<OS (Pl0,000,000.00) to fificcn 1nlllJon posos 
(P 15.000,000.00) for medJum·scale c:ommerdal fishing; and 

Sixteen million pr,os {P16,000,000.00) to Twenty million pesos 
(P20,000 000.00) for large-scale commercial fishing vessels less than 
seven hundred filly (750) gross tons, and Twenty-five mllUon pesos 
(PZS,000 .000.00) 10 Forty· five million pesos (1'45,000,000.00) for large­
sc.ile con.mcrclal fi~hlng vessels seven hundred fifiy (750) g"OSS tons or